

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-2031

ESSEX INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

MERCEDES ZOTA, MIGUEL ZOTA,
LIGHTHOUSE INTRACOASTAL, INC.,
JACK FARJI, individually, and
BROWARD EXECUTIVE BUILDERS, INC.,

Respondents.

On Review From Questions Certified by the
Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals

Consolidated Case Nos. 05-13457-FF & 05-14671-FF

INITIAL BRIEF OF ESSEX INSURANCE COMPANY

Douglas M. McIntosh, Fla. Bar No. 325597
Robert C. Weill, Fla. Bar No. 009962
MCINTOSH SAWRAN PELTZ & CARTAYA, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioner
1776 East Sunrise Boulevard
P. O. Box 7990
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33338-7990
Telephone: (954) 765-1001
Facsimile (954) 765-1005

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS PRESENTED
(as stated by the Eleventh Circuit)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY COMMINGLED AND AMPLIFIED THE MEANING OF SECTIONS 627.421(1) AND 626.922, FLORIDA STATUTES, WHILE IGNORING CASE LAW THAT CONSTRUES THE TERM “DELIVERY” TO INCLUDE DELIVERY TO THE INSURED’S AGENT	14
II. ASSUMING THE DELIVERY REQUIREMENT WAS NOT MET, FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT THE REMEDY FASHIONED WHICH PRECLUDED ESSEX FROM ASSERTING LACK OF COVERAGE UNDER THE TERMS OF THE POLICY	21
III/IV. ASSUMING THAT THE DELIVERY REQUIREMENT WAS MET OR THAT THE DISTRICT COURT FASHIONED A LEGALLY UNSUPPORTABLE REMEDY, THERE WAS NO COVERAGE BECAUSE LIGHTHOUSE IS A “BUILDER, CONTRACTOR, OR DEVELOPER” AND ZOTA IS LIGHTHOUSE’S EMPLOYEE.....	25

V. ASSUMING LIGHTHOUSE IS ENTITLED TO COVERAGE, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING DEFENDANTS THEIR ATTORNEYS' FEES BECAUSE SECTION 627.428, FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT ENTITLE AN INSURED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES FROM A SURPLUS LINES INSURER.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	43
APPENDIX	
Eleventh Circuit's Decision.....	A1-22
§ 626.922, Fla. Stat.	A23-24
§ 627.421, Fla. Stat.	A25
§ 627.021, Fla. Stat.	A26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Acosta v. Richter</u> , 671 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1996).....	30
<u>AIU Ins. Co. v. Block Marina Inv. Co.</u> , 544 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1989).....	21, 23
<u>Askew v. MGIC Dev. Corp. of Fla., Inc.</u> , 262 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972).....	38
<u>Berman v. U.S. Fin. Acceptance Corp.</u> , 669 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	34
<u>Campbell v. Kessler</u> , 848 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	35
<u>Cannella v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</u> , 801 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 2001).....	16, 40
<u>Capers v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1996).....	30
<u>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm'n</u> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977).....	36
<u>Chacin v. Generali Assicurazioni Generali Spa</u> , 655 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	13, 31-33
<u>Citizens of the State of Fla. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</u> , 435 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1983).....	34
<u>City of Miami v. Valdez</u> , 847 So. 2d 1005 (Fla 3d DCA 2003).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. McBride</u> , 517 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1987)	21, 23
<u>Cruz v. Gables Colony Ltd.</u> , 79 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	27
<u>English & Am. Ins. Co. v. Swain Groves, Inc.</u> , 218 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	31-34
<u>Essex Ins. Co. v. Zota</u> , 2006 WL 2847811 (11 th Cir. Oct. 6, 2006)	22, 24, 28, 38
<u>Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Pomona Park Bar & Package Store</u> , 369 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1979).....	25
<u>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Tropical Shipping & Constr. Co.</u> , 254 F.3d 987 (11 th Cir. 2001)	14
<u>Gen. Star Indem. Co. v. W. Fla. Village Inn, Inc.</u> , 874 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	31
<u>Indep. Fire Ins. Co. v. NCNB Nat’l Bank of Florida</u> , 517 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	26
<u>Jefferson Ins. Co. v. Sea World of Fla., Inc.</u> , 586 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	26
<u>Jefferson Standard Life Ins. Co. v. Lyons</u> , 165 So. 351 (Fla. 1936)	15
<u>Johnson v. Feder</u> , 485 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</u> , 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001).....	16
<u>Limbaugh v. State</u> , 87 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	19
<u>Nicoll v. Baker</u> , 668 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1996)	30, 32
<u>Overstreet v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1993)	39, 40
<u>Reliance Ins. Co. v. D'Amico</u> , 528 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	15
<u>Slavin v. Kay</u> , 108 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1959).....	26
<u>Starr Tyme, Inc. v. Cohen</u> , 659 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 1995)	40
<u>State v. Swope</u> , 30 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1947).....	19
<u>Thayer v. State</u> , 335 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	36
<u>T.H.E. Ins. Co. v. Dollar Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</u> , 900 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	24
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR Inc.</u> , 889 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2004).....	25
<u>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</u> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<u>ZC Ins. Co. v. Brooks</u> , 847 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

Rules and Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1920..	10
Ch. 88-166, § 2, Laws of Fla.	31
Ch. 98-173, § 1, Laws of Fla.	32, 36
§ 2.01, Fla. Stat.....	34
§ 440.10(1) (a), (b), Fla. Stat.	29
§ 626.0508, Fla. Stat.	33
§ 626.0509, Fla. Stat.	33
§ 626.911, Fla. Stat.	32, 37
§ 626.912, Fla. Stat.	32
§§ 626.913-626.937, Fla. Stat.....	11, 13, 30, 31, 35, 39
§ 626.922, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 626.922(1), Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 627.0127, Fla. Stat.	31, 33
§ 627.021, Fla. Stat.	31, 33-40
§ 627.021(2), Fla. Stat.....	12, 15, 30, 31, 33, 36
§ 627.021(2)(d), Fla. Stat.	34, 36
§ 627.021(2)(e), Fla. Stat.....	11, 13, 34, 36, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

Rules & Statutes	Page(s)
§ 627.021(4), Fla. Stat.....	39
§ 627.401, Fla. Stat.	37-40
§ 627.421, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 627.421(1), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 627.426(2), Fla. Stat.....	23
§ 627.428, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 627.701, Fla. Stat.	31
 Other Authorities	
10A Fla. Jur. 2d <u>Constitutional Law</u> § 171 (2003)	34
31B Fla. Jur. 2d <u>Insurance</u> § 3593 (2002).....	33
48A Fla. Jur. 2d <u>Statutes</u> § 126 (2000)	37
48A Fla. Jur. 2d <u>Statutes</u> § 156 (2000).....	38
